
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8th June, 2016

2.00 pm

Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8th June, 2016, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Denise Fitch
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416090

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership (9)

Conservative (5): Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr G Cooke (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr B J Sweetland

UKIP (2) Mr L Burgess and Mr M Heale

Labour (1) Ms A Harrison

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.  
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

COMMITTEE BUSINESS
1 Substitutes 

2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

4 Employee Relations Casework Activity (Pages 9 - 12)



5 Annual Workforce Profile (Pages 13 - 30)

6 Apprenticeship Levy (Pages 31 - 38)

7 Date of Next Meeting 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 13 October 2016 at 2.00pm

8 Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

9 Interim Update on terms and conditions for Public Health staff (Pages 39 - 44)

10 Legal ABS (Pages 45 - 52)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Tuesday, 31 May 2016



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 26 January 2016.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr G Cooke (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr L Burgess, Miss S J Carey (Substitute for Mr J D Simmonds, MBE), 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Ms A Harrison, Mr M Heale, Mrs P A V Stockell and 
Mr B J Sweetland.

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), 
Mr I Allwright (Employment Policy Manager), Mr P Royel (Head of Employment 
Strategy) and Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation Design & 
Development).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

86. Minutes - 4 November 2015 
(Item A3)

(1) In relation to minute no 84 - “Succession Planning” Mrs Beer gave an update 
on the further work that had been commissioned by the Committee at their last 
meeting about the impacts of the move towards a Commissioning Authority, ongoing 
service transformation and proposed new service delivery models.  She confirmed 
that the Committee would be meeting on 11 March to review the current configuration 
of senior posts and the steps being taken as a result of the outcomes of succession 
planning exercises across all Directorates which have highlighted some significant 
issues in some divisions.  

(2) In relation to the importance of assisting staff, particular at the senior level and 
Cabinet Members  to maintain good health.  Mrs Beer undertook to submit a paper to 
the next meeting of the Committee on the health and wellbeing agenda and its 
implications for staff, including making regular medicals compulsory for staff in certain 
posts.

(3) Mrs Beer confirmed that, in accordance with minute no 76 (4) she had taken 
forward the issue raised in relation to the processing of Blue Badge applications and 
had been assured that these were now being dealt with in a timely way. 

(4) RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2015 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

87. Employee Relations Casework Activity  
(Item A4)

(1) Mr Allwright introduced a report which updated the Committee on employee 
relations case work activity for the period 1 April to 30 September 2015.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

(2) RESOLVED that the report of employee relations activity including senior 
officer appeals hearings be noted.

88. Annual Workforce Profile 
(Item A5)

(1) Mr Allwright introduced a report which provided an update on the annual 
workforce profile report, presented to Personnel Committee in June 2015.  This 
report provided information on the changes in staffing levels, demographics and 
diversity of Kent County Council’s workforce in the six month period ending 30 
September 2015.

(2) At the request of a Member, Mr Allwright undertook to provide Members in 
following reports the profile of the Kent population compared to the staff profile for 
KCC.

(3) In response to a question on the number of agency staff, Mr Allwright 
explained that some of these were seasonal roles, so were addressing a particular 
pressure of work for a brief period, these figures were consistent with the previous 
year.  Mrs Beer stated that the highest percentage of agency staff were employed in 
social care, due to the national shortage of social care staff and the increase in 
unaccompanied asylum seekers.

(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted.

89. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A6)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 
2 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

90. Local Pay Bargaining - 2016/17  
(Item A7)

(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which provided a summary of the position for this 
year’s Local Bargaining process.  Endorsement of the proposed action was sought 
from Personnel Committee was requested, prior to approval being sought from full 
Council on 11 February 2016.

(2) Mr Royel answered questions from Members about the foundation living wage, 
the national living wage, the national minimum wage and KCC pay scales.

(3) RESOLVED that the Committee endorse and recommend the following to 
County Council on 11 February 2016:

Page 6



3

(a) a single pot of 2% for 2016/17 for pay to be used to reward all staff in 
accordance with Total Contribution Pay (TCP)

 
(b) in recognition of the continued aspiration to move toward the Living Wage, 

a minimum award of £340 and the lowest value of both of the lowest 
grades be adjusted by the same amount, which subject to the final TCP 
moderation process and retention of the proposed pot would be affordable. 

(c) the Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic Services, in accordance 
with his delegated authority, agree the final award values of the Total 
Contribution Pay process.

91. Director Appointment 
(Item A8)

(1) Mrs Beer introduced a report which recommended the appointment to the post 
of Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste on a permanent basis. 

(2) RESOLVED that Roger Wilkin be appointed to the Director of Highways, 
Transportation and Waste post without recourse to a Member Panel. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Gary Cooke – Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic 
Services   
Amanda Beer - Corporate Director – Engagement, Organisation 
Design and Development 

To: Personnel Committee

Date: 8 June 2016

Subject: Employee Relations Casework Activity

Classification: Unrestricted

SUMMARY: This report updates Personnel Committee on employee relations case 
work activity for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016.

 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Personnel Committee has previously received reports on discipline, capability 
and grievance activity which provided an overview of the distribution of cases. 
This report updates the Committee on the full year figures for 2015-16.

1.2 The figures are provided in the context of there being increasingly less HR 
resource and a greater focus on KCC managers leading performance 
management successfully. HR continues to take a lead in working with 
managers to raise standards and their confidence in managing employee 
relations. Also, understanding the level of case activity is a useful barometer 
in demonstrating how KCC is approaching the management of its employees’ 
performance.

2. CASE ANALYSIS

2.1 The greatest volume of cases in the year were those concerning ill health 
(Appendix 1). However, there were 43 fewer cases on the previous year, 
which continues the trend from 2013/14. Whilst the numbers are falling there 
are a continuing high number of cases. This does not reflect, necessarily, 
high levels of continuing ill health in the organisation but indicates managers 
are addressing sickness absence at an early stage. HR has continued to 
support and skill up managers to ensure that they can deal with these type of 
cases effectively at the informal stage. This means that these cases are less 
likely to require recourse to using the formal procedure.

2.2 The number of disciplinary cases has fallen by 25 against the previous year. 
In February 2015 the Council replaced its grievance and harassment policy 
and procedures with a resolution policy. For the period of this report there 
were 39 resolution cases that came into HR (this included 3 opened before 
April). This is a slightly smaller volume of activity compared to 2014/15 and 
there is an expectation that this could reduce further as managers 
increasingly deal with disputes without relying on a formal process. There 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

were also 10 mediation requests from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 (three of 
which were subsequently withdrawn).

2.3 The number of Employment Tribunal cases against KCC remains relatively 
few for an organisation of its size. This is partly attributable to the business 
focused, risk aware advice given by KCC’s HR Advisers in liaison with their 
Legal Services colleagues.  Of the claims in 2015/16, two were heard by an 
Employment Judge; four are still outstanding and five cases did not proceed. 
KCC was successful in one of the cases heard by an Employment Judge. 

3. DISMISSAL APPEALS HEARD BY SENIOR OFFICERS

3.1 Appeals against dismissal are managed through HR and they are arranged 
with the support of the Challenger Group, which has resulted in this task 
being better distributed across the management population.

3.2 Seven dismissal appeals were heard by senior officers between 1 April 2015 
and 31 March 2016. The table below illustrates the distribution between 
directorates, case type and outcomes. 

Directorate No. of 
Appeals

Case Type Outcomes

Social Care, Health 
& Wellbeing

3 3 conduct dismissals upheld

Strategic & 
Corporate Services

1 1 conduct dismissal upheld

Education & Young 
People’s Services

3 3 conduct
 

dismissals upheld

TOTAL 7 7 dismissals

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 

a) Personnel Committee notes the report of employee relations activity including 
senior officer appeals hearings.

Paul Royel
Head of Human Resources
Ext 416631

Background Document – none 

Page 10



Appendix 1

Number of Employee Relations Cases

April 2013 – March 
2014

April 2014 – March 
2015

April 2015 – March 
2016

Appeals 22 22 16
Appeals (Dismissal) 8 8 11
Capability – Ill Health 287 278 235
Capability – Other 3 5 8
Capability – Poor Performance 87 63 48
Disciplinary 147 149 124
Grievance 56 46 39
Harassment 17 11 7
Employment Tribunal 17 15 11
Grand Total 644 597 499

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                            

Annual Workforce Profile Report      
By:      Gary Cooke - Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic Services

           Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation Design & Development

To:      Personnel Committee 

Date:  8 June 2016

Subject: Annual Workforce Profile Report

Classification:     Unrestricted

Summary

This report provides information on the staffing levels in the various sectors of the Authority’s workforce, together with 
comparative information from recent years. The report also provides information on the diversity and demographics of the 
current workforce including breakdowns of staff by each of the diversity strands.

Within the report comparators, unless otherwise stated, are from the end of the previous financial year.

Headlines

1. The Non-schools workforce 
   The staffing level has fallen by 253 FTE over the year
   Rolling turnover has increased over the year, to 16.8% excluding CRSS (Casual, Relief, Sessional and Supply) staff
   Sickness has reduced slightly since March 15 to 6.98 days lost per FTE

2. KCC’s workforce – all staff
 A reduction of approximately 553 FTE over the year, to 20,363.1 FTE 
 71.6% of contracts are ‘Permanent’ 
 72.9% of Kent range posts graded KR6 or below

3. The Directorates
 The staffing levels reduced in three of the four directorates, with the greatest percentage change in ST, where there 

was a reduction in FTE of 15.4%. There was a small increase in SC of 1.8% FTE 
 The proportion of Permanent contracts varies from 64.1% in GT to 89.2% in ST  

4. The School workforce (Maintained schools only )
The FTE of staff in schools buying HR Services from KCC has reduced by 300 this year to 12,643.5. The School 

Workforce Census indicates that at November 2015 the Kent Schools workforce was 13,642.39 FTE
Between the 2014 and 2015 School Workforce Census dates the number of maintained schools fell by 28; of these 

21 schools adopted academy status (20 Primary and 1 Secondary)

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2. The Non-schools workforce

2.1. Introduction
This section contains information about the Non-schools workforce as at 31 March 2016 with comparative figures for the 
previous year shown in bracket
[...]
6% in March 2015).  

The percentage of BME staff has risen slightly this year, to 6.8% (6.1% in March 2015).  The proportion of BME staff in 
the Leadership group shows a quite similar rise, to 7.0% (6.4% in March 2015).

Disabled staff make up 3.8% of staff in the non-schools sector (3.9% in March 2015) with a rise to 4.4% of those in the 
Leadership group (3.6% in March 2015).

In each of the diversity strands, the level of representation in the Leadership group is similar to the level of 
representation in the wider workforce, with the exception of the proportion of females, where the difference is distinctly 
lower. 
Full details of the breakdown of the non-schools sector by diversity strand can be found at Appendix 3

2.12. Equality in recruitment
KCC continues to attract people from across the Protected Characteristics.   However, the proportion of people applying 
from particular groups does not always correspond to the proportion of those being appointed. For example 5.5% of 
people shortlisted were disabled  3.0% of the people recruited were. However this is less of a difference than the 
2014/15 figures where 5.8% were shortlisted but only 2.3% hired. Similarly 23.5% of applicants shortlisted were from 
BME groups whereas only 12.9% of those recruited were. This is a definite contrast to the previous year when13.4% 
were shortlisted and 9.1% hired. 
Detailed recruitment information can be found at Appendix 5.

2.13. Age profile
2.1.1.Average age
In March 2016 the average age was 45.1 which remains the same as the previous year.

2.1.2. Age performance indicators (excludes CRSS staff)
The proportion of staff aged 30 or under has increased slightly over the year, now standing at 16.7% (16.2% in 
March 2015).  Not unexpectedly, the percentage of those aged 50 or over is higher in the Leadership Group 
(53.7%) than in the Non-Schools sector as a whole (39.4%).

Full age performance indicators results are shown at Appendix 3

2.14. Apprentices
As at 31 March 2
[...]
er 272 14.81%

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Paul Carter – Leader of the Council 
Gary Cooke – Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic Services 
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development

To: Personnel Committee Date:  8 June 2016

Subject: Apprenticeship Levy

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report updates Personnel Committee on the changes to apprenticeship frameworks 
and funding coming into effect on 6 April 2017.  It includes consideration of the impact of the new 
apprenticeship levy, introduction of the new apprenticeship standards, targets and opportunities for 
KCC to deliver apprenticeships in a totally different way.

1. Background

1.1 There are 3 key changes to the delivery of apprenticeships these are 
a. The introduction of an apprenticeship Levy on all large employers
b. The replacement of the current apprenticeship frameworks with the new 

apprenticeship standards 
c. The introduction of local targets for schools and Local Authorities.

1.2 The purpose of the apprenticeship levy is to fund an increase in the number and quality of 
apprenticeships across all sectors and meet the government’s commitment of 3 million 
apprenticeship starts by 2020.  The changes will put employers in control of paying and 
choosing apprenticeship training and make apprenticeship funding sustainable.  The levy will 
come into effect on 6 April 2017 and apply to all UK employers in both the private and public 
sectors with an annual pay bill of more than £3m.

1.3 KCC has ambitious targets to improve the skills and employment of young people in Kent 
through apprenticeships and is already recognised nationally as a leading local authority in 
this area.  Over the past four years we have delivered 696 apprentices with an annu7al target 
of 150.  We currently offer an exceptional variety of apprenticeship opportunities ranging from 
administration to project management at all levels.  In 2014/15,
[...]
e to use the 
levy funds to cover wages, supervision costs or overheads.  Levy funding cannot be used to 
fund apprenticeships which have started before April 2017.

2.5 The levy money is held by the employer and must sit with the commissioner of apprenticeship 
training and accreditation.  In KCC, this is the Head of organisation Development.

2.6 The Government is planning to collect £2.7 billion from the Levy.  There is no information on 
what will happen to any money not spent on apprenticeships.

3. Funding Caps

3.1 Under the Apprenticeship Levy from April 2017, the co-payment figure in bold will be the 
amount payable by an employer for the training costs out of the Levy pot.  However, it was 
announced at the end of May that large employers would not have to pay any employer 
contributions.

3.2 As a large employer KCC would be eligible for the 16-18 incentive of £600 and the successful 
completion incentive of £500 but not the small business incentive of £500. These incentives 
apply per apprentice.    

3.3 The table at Appendix 1 shows the different levels of funding attached to the new 
apprenticeship standards.  The row of the table showing “employer contribution if the cap 
maximum is required” does not apply to KCC, but all other figures are relevant.

                                                                                                                                   
4. Apprenticeship Training

4.1 In addition to the apprenticeship levy, changes are being made to the apprenticeship training 
and assessment.  

4.2 Apprenticeship Standards are the new type of apprenticeship developed by employers. 
Each standard covers a specific job role and sets out the core skills, knowledge and 

Page 32



3

Human Resources
behaviours an apprentice will need to be fully competent in their job role and meet the needs 
of employers in the sector. Standards are developed by employer groups known as 
‘trailblazers’.  KCC’s Organisation Development func
[...]
areas like Growth, Environment and 
Transport.  The apprenticeship levy potentially offers greater flexibility which we should 
encourage our contracted service providers to take advantage of and regularly celebrate the 
value and success of apprentices within KCC.

10. Recommendation

10.1 Personnel Committee is invited to consider and note the contents of this report and 
commission further work incorporating government guidance expected in June.

Julie Cudmore
Head of Organisation Development
03000 417212

Sue Dunn
Head of Skills and Employability Service
03000416044

Notes:
KCC apprenticeship levy calculated on 2015/16 paybill costs.
Headcount figures as at 17.05.16.

Background documents - none

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Employee Relations Casework Activity
	ER Activity 2015-16 - appendix -  8 June 2016

	5 Annual Workforce Profile
	6 Apprenticeship Levy
	Apprenticeship Levy - Appendix 1levy

	9 Interim Update on terms and conditions for Public Health staff



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 8 June 2016.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr G Cooke (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr L Burgess, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Ms A Harrison, Mr M Heale, 
Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr B J Sweetland.

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), 
Ms J Cudmore (Head of Organisation Development), Ms S Dunn (Head of Skills and 
Employability), Ms K Ray (HR Business Partner - Social Care, Health and Wellbeing) 
and Mr P Royel (Head of HR).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

92. Minutes 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

93. Employee Relations Casework Activity 
(Item 4)

(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which updated the Committee on employee 
relations case work activity for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016.  This 
included case activity and dismissal appeals heard by senior officers.  

(2) Mr Royel clarified a number points for Members.

(3) RESOLVED that the report of employee relations activity including senior 
officer appeals hearings be noted.

94. Annual Workforce Profile 
(Item 5)

(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which provided information on the staffing levels 
in the various sectors of the Authority’s workforce, together with comparative 
information from recent years. The report also provided information on the diversity 
and demographics of the current workforce including breakdowns of staff by each of 
the diversity strands.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted.    



2

95. Apprenticeship Levy 
(Item 6)

(1) Ms Cudmore and Ms Dunn introduced a report which updated the Committee 
on the changes to apprenticeship frameworks and funding which would come into 
effect on 6 April 2017.  The report included consideration of the impact of the new 
apprenticeship levy, introduction of the new apprenticeship standards, targets and 
opportunities for KCC to deliver apprenticeships in a totally different way. 

(2) Ms Cudmore and Ms Dunn explained that the funding which could be drawn 
down from government was only in relation to the training element of the 
apprenticeship.  However, this training could be carried out in various ways including 
the use of e-learning, accredited in-house training with employees being assessors in 
order to maximise the return to the County Council.   Ms Dunn confirmed that it would 
be possible for KCC to offer training provided to its own apprentices to other local 
authorities. 

(3) Ms Dunn informed Members that in September the first KCC degree level 
apprenticeship would be piloted which would be targeted at young people who 
traditionally would not go on to Higher Education.  It was intended that these young 
people would obtain a degree and a management qualification which would provide 
an opportunity for succession planning

(4) In response to a question from a Member regarding concerns that existing 
employees could be replaced by apprentices at a lower salary, Ms Cudmore 
confirmed that an apprenticeship was a training offer not an employment offer and 
that apprentices were employed on KCC’s conditions of service. Ms Beer confirmed 
that when a vacancy occurred, one of the factors that managers considered was 
whether it would be appropriate to bring in an apprentice. 

(5) Mrs Dunn informed the Committee that when a KCC apprenticeship was 
completed 95% of those young people either stayed with KCC, went to another job or 
onto further studying

(6) The Chairman emphasised the importance of the achievements of the KCC 
apprenticeship scheme being publicised to encourage support for apprenticeships 
across the County. 

(7) Ms Dunn confirmed that clarification was still being sought on what would 
happen to the apprenticeship levy monies that were collected from KCC by central 
government and not drawn down by KCC for training,     

(3) RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted, further work 
incorporating government guidance expected in June 2016 be commissioned and 
that there be a standing item for each meeting of the Committee to receive an update 
on apprenticeships with a focus on the implementation of the apprenticeship levy and 
its benefits for KCC.
 



3

96. Date of Next Meeting 
(Item 7)

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 13 October 
2016.
 

97. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item 8)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 
2 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

98. Interim Update on terms and conditions for Public Health staff 
(Item 9)

(1) Ms Ray introduced a report which provided an update on the terms and 
conditions for Public Health staff and the next steps including initial options. 

(2) In response to a question Ms Ray set out the key differences in the NHS and 
KCC conditions of service.  

(3) It was noted that the Director of Public Health would be invited to attend the 
October meeting of the Committee.

(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted and that a further report  on terms and 
conditions for staff in Public Health be submitted to the October meeting of the 
Committee.

99. Legal ABS 
(Item 10)

(1) Mrs Beer introduced a report which set out the implications of the 
establishment of the Legal Services Alternative Business Structure and sought 
approval for the appointment of a Managing Director Designate and an Interim 
General Counsel. Mrs Beer answered questions from Members on these two 
appointments.

(2) RESOLVED that:

a) the interim appointment of Mr B Watts to the post of General Counsel 
be endorsed.

b) the appointment of Mr J Pigott as the Compliance Officer for Legal 
Practice in the new ABS company be noted.

c) the appointment of Mr G Wild as the Managing Director of the new 
ABS company be noted.

d) the arrangement, as outlined in 5.7 of the report be approved.  
 



4


